IIT Written Answers

Allotment of LPG 'dealership in every talukg

918. SHRI VITHALRAO MADHA-
VRAO JADHAV: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL
GAS be pleaesd to state:

(a) whether presently Governmenl propose that LPG gas dealership should be allolted in every taluka;

(b) if so, whether ample gas is available to cover the huge population of the counlry; and

(¢) if so,
thereof?

what are the details

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS (SHEI CHA-
NDRA SHEKHAR SINGH): (a)
Towns with g population of around 20,000 and above and offering potentia] for economically viable marketing of LPG are being taken up in a phased manner.

(b) The indigenous production of LPG is not sufficient for supplving to the entire population of the country.

(¢} Does not arise.
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to Questions 112

Loss due to Fire in Kadi well

920. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEH-
TA: Will the Minister of PETROLE.-
UM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to stlate:

(2) what is the estimated losg be-
zauce of the blow out gt Kad: 53-o1l well near Kalol in North Gujarat;

(b) what were the reasons for the fire at Kadi;

(c) whether the production of oit by ONGC is going down; if so, <ihe reasong therefor;

(d) whether ONGC is overstaffed ag 1eported by study commissions;
and

(e) whether the efficiency in tech. nical and laborafory s"aff is very low, as reported by study commissions; if so, the detfails thereof?

TH® MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI CHAN-
DRA SHEKHAR SINGH): (a) and
(b) The estimated los; of the blow out and the possible reasong of fire wilt be known only after tha inquiry vepert is finalised by the ONGC.

(¢) No, Sir.

(d)» and (e) The
not aware of any such mission’s report.

Governmenf 18
study Com-

Job taken un by Retireq Officerg of ONGC in Foreign Comnanies

921. SHRT KAPTI, VERMA:
SHRI SW%N KUMAR
MISHRA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS be pleased » state:

(a) how many officers of ONGC have. after their resignation or ret‘rement taken un fohs g representatives of foreien companies marufacturine oit machinery and eaninment a.nd having ecommercial relations with ONGC. what are their namec ard th~ Aatails of posts held by them in ONGC;
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(b) whether the ONGC rules prohibit the employees from taking up jebs in any foreign company having rommercial relations with ONGC after their retirement or resignation frem ONGC; and

(c) if so, what action has been taken by Government against the officers violat'ng the rule?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI CHA-
NDRA SHEKHAR SINGH): (a) to (¢) The requisite information is be ing collected and will be laid on the Table of the Subha.

Oil deposit in Cambay-basin
922, SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTI-
RAM PATEL. Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
be pleased to stale:

(a) whether
there is a huge deposit
Cambay-basin;

it is a fact that
of 0il in

(b) whe'her any survey has been done on the prospect of discovery of oil in Cambay-basin;

(¢))if so, what are the details thereof; and
(d) how many places have so far been selected for drilling in

Cambay-basin?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI CHAN
DRA SHEKHAR SINGH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir,

(¢) The quantum geoscientific surveys done so far in Cambay basin is as under:—

(i) Geologica] Survoyg 3402 sq. kms.
(ii) Gravity Magnetic Surveys, 12337 stations

(i*i) Srismic Snrvevs. 500001 k/SLk

(d) So far drilling has been taken up at 185 places|structures in Cambay basin, Ten more places have been identified for drilling in future.

[5 MAY 19861]

to Questions 114

0il Selection Boards

023. SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTI-
RAM PATEL: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 879 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 25th November, 1985 and slate:

Scrapding of

(a) whether it is a faet that there is a demand from some members of Parliamen{ and pubjic to scrap the Oi] Selection Boards; and

(b) if so, what decision Government have taken on the demand?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OPF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI CHAN.
DRA SHEKHAR SINGH): (a)
While comp. aining about the functioning of the Oil Selection Boards, some Members of the Cosultalive Committee have guggested reconstitution and scrapping of the Boards.

(b) There is no proposal to scrap the Oil Selection Boards.

Visits by ONGO Officials

924, SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTI-
RAM PATEL. Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
be pleased to state;

(a) wheter it is a fact that the officials of ONGC are often visiting Gujarat, Assam and other p aces from Dehradun on official tours;

(b) if so, how many time the officials of the ONGC have visited different places during the last one year in the capacity of their official visits of the officials of ONGC in

(c) what are the reasons of the visity of the officials of ONGC in Dehradun to other places;

(d) what are the details of their-visits; and

